
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
SAN ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sheryl Sculley, City Manager 

FROM: Fernando A. Guerra, MD, MPH, Director of Health 

SUBJECT: Dental Services Contract Amendment 

DATE: June 29,2006 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This ordinance authorizes the City Manager to accept and execute a contract amendment to 
increase the contract from $27,000.00 to $60,880.00 with local dentist, Donnese Michelle 
Fritsche, D.D.S, to provide services in clinics for the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 
(SAMHD) for the period beginning May 15, 2006 through December 14, 2006. In addition, the 
ordinance approves payments for these contractual services. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

SAMHD operates four (4) public health dental clinics which provide basic dental examinations 
and treatments for low income children and adults. Currently, there is only one (1) full time 
dentist on staff. Contract dentists are needed to keep all of the clinics functioning and to meet 
the continuing demand for services. These professionals are recruited through an ongoing 
Request for Qualifications (FWQ) process coordinated with the Contract Services Department. 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

Acceptance and execution of these professional dental services contracts will continue the long- 
standing practice of utilizing local expertise and outsourcing to support public health programs of 
the City. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The Dental Services contract amendment submitted with this ordinance will increase the current 
contract of $27,000.00 to $60,880.00 to be charged to the general fund. 

It should be noted that the amount of this contract may be greatly reduced depending on the 
ability of SAMHD to recruit and hire full time dentists for two Public Health Dentist positions 
that are currently vacant. 

Doctor Fritsche will be paid at a rate of $55.00 per hour. 



COORDINATION 

The City Attorney’s Office and the Human Resources Department, Risk Management Division, 
have reviewed and approved the attached contracts. The Contract Services Department has 
reviewed and approved the selection process. The SAMHD has coordinated this item with the 
Economic Development Department, Office of Management and Budget, and Finance 
Department. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

Contracts Disclosure Forms are attached to contracts as required. 

ernando A. Guerra, MD, MPH 
of Health, San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 

Assistant City Manager U V 

Approved fgr Council Consideration: 

City Manager 



AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL HEALTH CARE 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Amendment No. 1 

The City of San Antonio, (“City”) entered into an Agreement (“Agreement”) with 
Donnese Michelle Fritsche, D.D.S. (“Contractor”) on May 15, 2006 for the provision of 
dental services. City now wishes to amend the Agreement so as to increase the 
compensation, for the purpose of sustaining current patient demands, and hereby agrees to 
amend the Agreement as follows: 

VI. COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR 

4.1 In consideration of Contractor’s performance in a satisfactory and efficient 
manner, as determined solely by Director, of all services, activities, duties and 
responsibilities set forth in this Agreement, City agrees to pay Contractor a fee of $ 55.00 
per hour up to an amount not to exceed sixty thousand-eight hundred eighty dollars 
($60,880.00) for the term of this contract. 

All of the other terms and conditions of said contract shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

Executedthis b*k dayof L)dAw 2006. 

CONTRACTOR CITY OF S A N  ANTONIO 

Donnese Michelle Fritsche, D.D.S. Frances A. Gonzalez 
Assistant City Manager 

ATTEST: 

Leticia M. Vacek Date 
City Clerk 

Approved as to form: 

Michael D. Bernard 
City Attorney 



City of $an Antonio 
Discretiona y Contracts Disclosure 

For use of thk funn, see S~dkm2-59 thmugh281 ofthe C&Code (Eti)k% code) 
Attech additionel sheets If space provided is not suft5cient 

$No parkner,parent orsubsidiary; or 

List .partner, parent or subsidiary of each party to ..the contract and identify Ohe 
corresponding party: 

I A business enfitymeans a sole proprietorship, parbwship, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock Company, 
receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. A sole proprietor should lithe 
name ofthe individual and the m a ,  if any. 

2 

COSA Fom I-, 0912102, revised OAIM105 

3 



d* .not aware of facts which would raise a uconflicts-ofninBrest" issue under 
Section243 of the C i C o d e ;  or 

Party aware ofthefdltowing facts: 

TMe: D.D .$ . ' 

Company.or D/B/A 

Dak 5)iaiOL 

For pup- of this rule. fads are "reasonably undemtood" to Wse a quastion' about the appmprieteness of offidal action if a 
dislnteregted pemn wwki conclude that the bets, if-, requhe mcu081 or require carsful consideration of whether or not reousal 
h Rlqulrad. 

4 


